

No. 20-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLYFRONTIER REFINING & MARKETING LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR GROWTH ENERGY AND AMERICAN
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JOSEPH S. KAKESH
GROWTH ENERGY
701 8th St., NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 545-4025

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
600 Maryland Ave., SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 406-3600

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE INTERPRETATION EPA APPLIED TO DECIDE PETITIONERS' EXEMPTION PETI- TIONS IS OWED NO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	4
II. THE STATUTE PERMITS EPA TO GRANT AN EXEMPTION PETITION FOR A GIVEN YEAR ONLY IF THE REFINERY HAS BEEN EXEMPT FOR ALL PRIOR YEARS.....	10
A. The Statute Permits EPA to "Extend" the "Temporary Exemption" Granted by Congress	11
B. The Statute's Text and Structure Show Congress Used "Extend" and "Exten- sion" to Mean "Prolong".....	12
C. The Statute's Purpose Is Served by the Court of Appeals' Interpretation, Not by Petitioners'	18
III. EPA MUST IMPOSE REMEDIAL RFS OBLIGATIONS TO CORRECT THE UNLAW- FUL EXEMPTION EXTENSIONS	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18, 21-22
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	6
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)	5
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	12, 14
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4
<i>Hermes Consolidated, LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Kaufman v. Nielsen</i> , 896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	22
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	16, 18
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	14
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	13
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	13
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	19
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	4
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	15-16
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	5
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	10
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	13

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. §7545	<i>passim</i>
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 58, 119 Stat. 594	14-15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6	17
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
40 C.F.R.	
§ 80.1401.....	7
§ 80.1441.....	7, 9
<i>Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: RFS Pathways II and Technical Amendments to the RFS 2 Standards</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 36,042 (June 14, 2013).....	8
<i>Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: RFS Pathways II, and Technical Amendments to the RFS Standards and E15 Misfueling Mitigation Requirements</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 42,128 (July 18, 2014).....	9
<i>Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking to Change the RFS Point of Obligation</i> , (Nov. 22, 2017), https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OAR-2016-0544-0525	19
<i>Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2018 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2019</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 58,486 (Dec. 12, 2017)	20
<i>Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2020 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2021, Response to the Remand of the 2016 Standards, and Other Changes</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 36,762 (July 29, 2019)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2020 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2021 and Other Changes</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 6, 2020)	1, 23
EPA, <i>Available RINs</i> , https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/available-rins	23
EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions (updated Mar. 18, 2021)	2, 7, 23

DOCKETED CASE MATERIALS

<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , No. 16-1005 (D.C. Cir.).....	21
<i>Dakota Prairie Refining, LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 16-2692 (8th Cir.).....	9
<i>RFS Power Coalition v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1046 (D.C. Cir.).....	2, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dictionary.com, https://www.dictionary.com	12
